In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LI Q03
Insolvency (England &

cemonamnms  Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency . H
Act 1986. Wlndlng up

e

Companies House

-
<
]
[+
jus
'_.
<{
o}

g

31/08/2019 #114
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number ’ 0 ’2_’?[7—[—9—’?’7,7

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | East Sussex Disability Association Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) John

Surname Walters

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl 2/3

Street | Pavilion Buildings

Post town Brighton

County/Region 1 East Sussex

ot [B [N [1] [T[E[E]

Country

u Liquidator’s name ©

Filnane) [ Jonathan James O e e o

Surname Beard another liquidator.

Liquidator’'s address @

Building name/number | 2/3 © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | Pavilion Buildings another liquidator.
|

Post town f Brighton

County/Region | East Sussex

Postcode BIN[1[ TiTe[E]

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

I Period of progress report

i o s b5 [f2fofile
v o5 b5 2o s

Progress report

The progress report is attached

m Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Stanawre k

Signature date E— IF ’6_|§_ ,,Z—IFW’?

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information
You do net have to give any contact infermation, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

crsarne - John Walters E Where to send

cmerrnant Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

2/3 Pavilion Buildings The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Brighton Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

I Address

Post town

East Sussex

CauntyiRegion

= I [n[1] [1[e[e] I Further information

’ Country

— For further information please see the guidance notes
I brighton@begbies-traynor.com on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
01273 322960
W4 checuiist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit thE
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

fellowing:

O3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House, 04117 Version 1.0




XCVLI205P

Q Begbies Traynor

East Sussex Disability Association
Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 24 August 2018 to 23 August 2019



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutery duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any cther person for any purpose

whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation
Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated oufcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

& 000000 DO0DGCGCOT OGO

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators' time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” East Sussex Disability Association Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
“the liquidation” The appointment of liquidators on 24 August 2016,

“the liquidators”, ‘“we”, John Walters and Jonathan James Beard of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 2/3
“our” and “us” Pavilion Buildings, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” ) In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1){b){i} of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
fioating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor’ Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading hame(s): ESDA

Company registered number: 02979027

Company registered office: 2/3 Pavilion Buildings, Brighton, East Sussex, BN1 1EE
Fomer frading address: 1 Faraday Close, Eastbourne, East Sussex, BN22 9BH

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 24 August 2016
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 24 August 2016

Changes in liquidator (if any): None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 24 August 2018 to 23
August 2019.

Cash at Bank

During the period covered by this report, further cash at bank funds of some £5,151 have been received.

We are still attempting to obtain funds totalling £8,528.27 which was held in various NafWest bank accounts at
the date of liquidation and £1,840.95 being held by HSBC. We understand the funds from HSBC will be remitted

shortly.

As previously advised, a number of parties were claiming certain cash deposits were restricted funds and as
such not available to the general body of creditors. Our solicitors have reviewed the claims and are content that

there is no restrictive nature to the funds held.

Deposit Interest
Bank interest of £257.29 has been received during the period covered by this report.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - hitp:/mww begbies-travnorgroup.comfwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financiat benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incumed in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previcus report[s] contain{s] details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

The work undertaken in respect of general case administration and pltanning mainly consisted of the following:

+ Discussions between the case administrator, manager and lead partner in respect of ongoing
case strategy.

Detailed case reviews.

Reconciling case accounts.

Filing.

Ensuring that the IP Record is up to date.

Reviewing the case file to ensure compliance.

This work is undertaken in order to comply with this firm's ongoing review requirements and does not
directly result in a financial benefit to creditors.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice has mainly consisted of the following:



Preparing our progress report and sending the same to creditors.
Filing relevant documents with Companies House.

Dealing with any payments and general banking.

Reviewing the level of bonding.

* + o @

It was necessary to do the above work in order to comply with the Insotvency Act, Rules and best
practice and does not directly result in a financial benefit to creditors.

Realisation of assets

The work undertaken in respect of asset realisation has mainly consisted of the following:

* Corresponding with the relevant banks to recover monies held in the Company’s bank accounts.
» Liaising with solicitors in this regard.

This work will clearly be of financial benefit to the creditors.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), comespondence and distributions

This has mainly consisted of the following:
+ Reviewing and replying to creditor correspondence, updating records accordingly.

This work will assist with the agreement of claims, should a dividend be payable to creditors.

Other malters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedures, tax_litigation, pensions and travel

This has mainly consisted of the following:
» Filing relevant Corporation tax returns for the period

This work will not directly result in a financial benefit to creditors but is a statutory requirernent.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditors
There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages (up to £800) and holiday pay were estimated at £4,666.
As previously advised, we anticipate these will be paid in full but due to the on-going issues referred to above
concerning restricted funds and bank balances, the timing of the dividend remains uncertain.



Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
Septernber 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which woulid, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

a] 20% of net property thereafter;

Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Secticn 176A(3)) or

o the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £78,376.

Again, as previously reported, we consider that there are likely to be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors but until the matter regarding the protected funds has been resolved, and the remaining
cash at bank realised, both the timescale and quantum of the level of the dividend remains unknown.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a dedision of the creditors on 2 November 2017 obtained via a Decision
Procedure by way of correspondence by reference to the time properly given by us {as liquidators) and the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in the fees estimate dated 12 October 2017 in the
sum of £61,196 and we are authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities
within the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this
report.

Our time costs for the period from 24 August 2018 to 23 August 2017 amount to £9,071.00 which represents
47 1 hours at an average rate of £192.59 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Q Time Costs Analysis for the period 24 August 2018 to 23 August 2017



u] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 23 August 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £43,874.00 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £456,041.50 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

As can be seen from the information above, and the cumulative Time Costs Analysis, our fees estimate has
not been exceeded. We are pleased to report that we do not anticipate that it is likely to be exceeded if
matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

Disbursements

During the period covered by this report, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £1,026.58.

Category 2 Disbursements
No category 2 disbursements have been charged during the period covered by this report.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017' which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be cbtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at

Appendix 3.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors wili recall that we estimated in our last progress report that the expenses of the liquidation would total
£40,419. That estimate has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to

conclusion as envisaged.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Assets that remain to be realised, as advised above, are the cash balances held by HSBC and NatWest Bank.



What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

The work remaining in respect of general case administration and planning will mainly be the following:

+ Discussions between the case administrator, manager and iead partner in respect of ongoing
case strategy.

Detailed case reviews,

Reconciling case accounts.

Filing.

Ensuring that the IP Record is up to date.

Reviewing the case file to ensure compliance.

This work is undertaken in order to comply with this firm's ongoing review requirements and will not
directly result in & financial benefit to creditors.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice will mainly consist of the following:

Preparing progress reports and sending the same to creditors.
Filing relevant documents with Companies House.

Dealing with any payments and general banking.

Reviewing the level of bonding.

It will be necessary to do the above work in order to comply with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice but it will not directly result in a financial benefit to creditors.

Realisation of assels

The work still to be done in respect of asset realisations will be the following:

« Corresponding with the relevant banks to recover monies held in the Company’s bank accounts.
» Liaising with solicitors in this regard.

This work will clearly be of financial benefit to the creditors.
Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), corespondence and distributions
This will mainly consisted of the following:
« Reviewing and replying to creditor correspondence, updating records accordingly.
* Seeking to agree preferential creditor claims to enable a dividend to be paid;
»  Seeking to agree unsecured creditor claims to enable a dividend to be paid.

This work will enable a dividend to be paid to creditors and will clearly be of financial benefit to creditors.

Other matfers which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation,_pensions and travel

This will mainly be:

s Filing relevant Corporation tax returns and seeking clearance to finalise the liquidation from HMRC.



This work will not directly result in a financial benefit to creditors but is a statutory requirement.

How much will this further work cost?

It is anticipated that further time costs in the region of £5,000 will be incurred by the liguidator as a result of
undertaking the above.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses sent to creditors on 12 October 2017 which
included all of the expenses that we anticipate that we will incur throughout the liquidation.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps:/iwww.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact

us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incured during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

JWALTERS
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 30 August 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 24 August 2018 to 23 August 2017

RECEIPTS Statement

of Affairs

(£)

Office Furniture & Equipment 100.00

SEIF Coach 8,000.00

Book Debts 4,003.04

Shares & Investments 26,283.11
Inheritance

Cash atBank 52.628.27

Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
Liquidators' Fees
Staterment of Affairs Fee
Financial Planners
Professional Charges
Mileage

Agents/NValvers Fees {1}
Agents Valuers Fees (2)
Legal Fees (1)
Consultantfees (pension claims)
Corporation Tax

Legal Fees (2)
Irrecoverable VAT
Stationery & Postage
Shredding Senvices
Storage Costs

Statutory Adwertising
Cther Property Expenses

Net Receipts/{Payments)

From 24/08/2016 From 24/08/2018 Total
To 23/08/2018 To 23/08/2019
(£) (£) (£)
50.00 0.00 50.00
25,200.00 0.00 25,200.00
317.40 0.00 317.40
26,216.35 0.00 26,216.35
26,594 66 0.00 26,594 .66
49,408.73 5,151 01 54,559.74
122.42 257.29 379 #1
127,909.26 5,408.30 133,317.56
148.50 000 148.50
18,000.00 25,874.00 43,874.00
10,000.00 0.00 10,000 00
350.00 0.00 350.00
935 00 0.00 935.00
31.05 0.00 31.05
498865 0.00 4,988 65
100.00 0.00 100.00
343 33 13,868.40 14,211.73
700.00 0.00 700.00
0.00 22.99 22.99
6,016 48 0.00 6.016.48
8,689.32 8,153.80 16,843.12
1,359.15 1,026.58 238573
84.00 0.00 84.00
155 00 0.00 15500
253.80 0.00 253.80
96.00 0.00 96.00
52,250.28 48,945.77 101,196.05
75,656.98 (43,537.47) 32,121.51




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 24 August 2018 to 23 August 2019; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 24 August 2016 to 23 August 2019



CvL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is fo be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practlce
gwdance indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an expfanation of how those charges are calculated.

QFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate ievel.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below,

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required} - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The follewing items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting;
+ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addition
to the two categories referred to abave, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are
to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest,
these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? Ibid 1



(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement:

s Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
s  Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a

case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Brighion office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60-110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o

DOPLR'CP

*F WP 0) LMBID S84 )
85761 0gorL 009 E0°LYL 200 00'0 00 09°0RE 000 00’568 3 M1 Aoy Sheimy
00°L10'8 00'021 08 Ir's 009S'L 051822 -wpe L Aq yea0 sy (WL
Vi LX) 59 v LY “opail JATH Aq S100y Imoy
008CE Hrs 1o F3] SRIYEIL L0 1Y NRSL
00 0 uopedan
00 SEL 05 8 L0 0 X8|
00 1200
Mweg pue suoisusd
000 sBupean onstni o “sBupeeul
SIS J $UOISI0Np Bupyjees.
X9 WOLHAR 10 suomoep Burees|  saprpur yon siERW S0
*UORNYRP
e
STI8L 00'908 [ 11 1 o WD SOHPRLS 18 Yk Dutiweg so) oL
000 FRILIWD EICPpaID)
b s
5z 161 00 9% g1 Tl %0 ] pur o
“{raniordws Bulpryou)) s
w0 paInces SICHPGIT | M BUiNe
Lokl e S Lo
000 Bupe.) Bujpes |
STFIZ 00°L5L'} e 8T 9?3 SEISEEE JO UOHESIINEY iof IO
o0 0 At ued DIK LS JO UOINAY
08 651 00 666 05 BE 2 SUEN JRRSE PUB FSPUISNG ‘AURdOLY
00 585 00 851 (4] »0 uoeges \Jeq SRESE )0 0]
w0 ‘suonebnasu| 1) moy
000 suaneBseAll pUS YOOD
Jonowsd yaq pUR S Py
LRI [ 0 (1] 17 0 L5 ASUMOTU] Bl i soURILdWIO) 35) 0L
ZE 822 05588 69l s ro 15 IR 10 wawses pue Bupodas Lawvers
000 LI BT L]
96 S¥| 05848 114 (1 13 Bupuog pus Bupjueg sopoed
150q Pim SOINY ‘L Aowenjosu|
000 Waunuintdy | S L SoLwKIwo)
LT
L9 et L1 ™ [RY AR URAREA NP W) G 10 (L
15 BEL 00 196’k (44 (44 uageneNtuy

unupy

Sy Ius

Bunied ssen

Bujuurid pue

UONNISILNIPY #ER) |Rben

6102/80/EZ 0L 810Z/80/¥E WO SISAlRUY $)S0D SLIL - TAD 260¥IZ0 - uonepinbi] AIBJURIOA SIOUPEID) - BISOSSY Algesiqg xassng 1se3 64|19




DOFLV'ER

'3 YD O} LARID $84] My
Y L0E L) 000t WKl 000 00 0B8R [k 000 00488 3 SR Ancy Besny
oF LYooy ou'989 00'9SE'L 08 SEL'9L LY 000rsL 00650 PR jeie Ay yeoo swp jmol
9BZL ¥ 0L FL £ L} 951 o'r (1.3 (apedl g &g minoy moy
0S¥l 002t I T Ll 10 LSRRI WO S04 0L
00 5E1 00 Z91 zi (43 uogeBan
00 SE1 05 b £ gl X)L
16 151 05 $6E'L 18 8z (2] 1] 1040
1] pu suopsusd
00 SSuRsOm | .-o:“uvlﬁ_ 0w ‘sbugeew
'EIo)paia Jo sUOHsowp Buyea |
wa WO J0 Riomoep Buneeg|  SHDR[OU| UDI4M RISIRW IMRG:
KU
Ll .l al ol
%74 0rSt's w6k 0 ¥ [1] 1] L1 SURR SXHps Jr s Buiieeg Jo) oy
000 FRORLWDT LPPRITY
w
Pl 242 00 ¥EE°S 261 90 se £0 £0 68 LARO p e
{sudordun Buipniou) s
000 pRNNG sicypesd 1wy Suweq
o -Bulpel), ) Mo,
000 Bupaiy Buajpws) |
Y2081 00° 20t 'E) vip rr %24 LY L1 YiL ‘NHISSE JO LORESRSY 1) W01
000 £ieeve Aued pIy LR[LL O LOMNERY
5L0LZ 05 21834 L% g% Sz zh riL SRS J2ESE PUE SSaUING Kuadclg
2k FEL 05 rit. EOL 1A 56 ro OUIROD 199 SHRESE JO UOREE| Ry
W'bEL og'ore eT L1 [ JsuopBnsan) Jof (e
(1143 05 DVE BT 1 El suaneligseaul pue yoan suofedaseau|
g -Sonaesd jsaq pus SN ‘Ery
Loxatd 59Tk o e Lo 2] ¥rl ASusAOSU M) Y soumiduio Jof e
0L BT 00 &' 02 €2 (1] €8 YR (0 WLLHEH pur Sunodes Lnnys
000 SIN0|) 9587
STALL 05EL4 L $6 ¥E )% Bupuog pur Bubjueg sonsesd
I%eq pur sy Jey Asuenjoru)
£8 6bZ 00988 021 1] 3] g g yipn SoumdiLoY
y DU
05081 w5rrl'sk 8L (Y] 2T LY ] L3 L otk DU UCRBLSRHWIEY $453 NG 20} 101
e 021 00 F{L'LL 259 [ 2z S 1 08 59 UOgEOSLILRY
Bunneetd pue
59 587 05 0/6' BEL L9 L1 5] Bupued 5285|  UoEIRUWRY 3 R

§102/80/E2 CL 910Z/80/vg Wold SIshjzuy $1500 aui L

- 1AD £80Y320 - uotepinbl Aigjunjop s10Upal) - eROSSY AJIgesI() Xo8sng 1583 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

EXPENSES INCURRED IN THIS PERIOD

Advertisements

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Legal Fees Julian Dobson Solicitors | 7,430.00 13,868.40 nil
Stationery & Neopost 1,026.58 1,026.58 nil
Postage
Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)
I | i
CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED
Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount
expense incurred incurred
£
Agert's Fees SIA Group 4 988.65
Agent’s fees Carol Atifield — Lip Speaker 100.00
Legal Fees Julian Dobson 19,044.44
Legal Fees Fortis Law 343.33
Statutory Adventising Courts Advertising 253.80
Financial Planners Harvey Curtis LLP 350.00
Consultant Fees (Pension Claims) Clumber Consultancy 700.00
Professional Charges Knill James 935.00
Property Expenses Room Hire 96.00
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk Services Ltd 148.50
Postage & Stationery Neopost 2,385.73
Shredding Services Shred It 84.00
Storage Costs Restore 155.00
Category 2 Mileage Begbies Traynor — Staff member 31.056
ANTICIPATED FUTURE EXPENSES
Type of expense Description Amount
£
Legal Fees Legal advice re restricted funds / 7,500
cash and bank
Stationery & Postage Posting final report to creditors 1,500
Formal notice for claims g0




